

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
rob@wjopc.com

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Oliver M. Krawczyk
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
115 South Hanover Street, Suite 100
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 525-5822
oliver@amblerlawoffices.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Ethan McRorey, Kaylee Flores, Gun Owners of
America, Incorporated and Gun Owners Foundation*

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES MERITING *EN BANC* CONSIDERATION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 I. District Court Ruling.....1

 II. Panel Opinion.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE PANEL CREATED A NEW TEST UNTETHERED FROM *HELLER* AND *BRUEN*.....3

 A. The Panel Elevated Dicta Over Express Holdings.....3

 B. The Panel Applied a Hyper-Literal Reading to Greatly Constrain *Bruen*.....6

 II. REJECTING *BRUEN*'S HISTORICAL FRAMEWORK, THE PANEL RETURNED TO JUDGE-EMPOWERING INTEREST-BALANCING.....8

 III. THE PANEL OPINION INVITES ABSURD RESULTS.....11

 IV. THE PANEL CREATED (AND DEEPENED EXISTING) CIRCUIT SPLITS.....13

 A. The Panel Created a Circuit Split on Acquisition.....13

 B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with This Court's Prior Opinions.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bezot v. United States</i> , 714 F. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Bonvillian Marine Serv. v. Pellegrin</i> , 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	7
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 14, 15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	passim
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 501 (S.D. Miss. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. DeCastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 649 F.Supp.3d 357 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89703 (W.D. La. May 16, 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 629 F.Supp.3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15, 16
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023).....	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C)	1
34 U.S.C. § 40901(d).....	1

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (2012)	7
